unaudited consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 27, 2003 and June 30, 2002, and IDT's historical
unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 27, 2003, incorporated by reference herein. The historical statements of earnings data for BAE
Aerospace Electronics is based on unaudited financial statement data not included or incorporated by reference herein. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statement information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating
results that would have been achieved had the Merger, IDT's acquisition of BAE Aerospace Electronics, the issuance of the Notes and amending
and restating DRS's credit facility been completed as of April 1, 2002, or of the results of operations that may be attained by DRS in the future.

30

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

28

Historical DRS(1)
Pro Forma

IDT(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma DRS

Revenues $ 675,762 $ 364,105 $ (21,000)(4) $ 1,018,867
Costs and expenses 608,078 331,227 (12,652)(4) 926,653

Operating income (loss) 67,684 32,878 (8,348) 92,214

Interest and related expenses 10,589 15,232 15,997  (5) 41,818
Other income 355 84 � 439
Write off refinancing costs � 25,748 � 25,748

Earnings (losses) before minority interest and
income taxes 57,450 (8,018) (24,345) 25,087

Minority interest 1,578 � � 1,578

Earnings (losses) before income taxes 55,872 (8,018) (24,345) 23,509
Income tax expense (benefit) 25,701 (3,969) (10,225)(6) 11,507

Net earnings (losses) $ 30,171 $ (4,049) $ (14,120) $ 12,002

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.64 $ 0.53
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.58 $ 0.51

Weighted average number of shares of common
stock outstanding:

Basic 18,411 4,323  (7) 22,734
Diluted 19,073 4,323  (7) 23,396

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

31

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Six Months Ended September 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical DRS(1) Historical IDT(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma DRS

Revenues $ 373,438 $ 174,317 $ 6,500  (4) $ 554,255
Costs and expenses 335,847 156,843 3,415  (4) 496,105

Operating income (loss) 37,591 17,474 3,085 58,150

Interest and related expenses 7,178 6,087 7,998  (5) 21,263
Other income 267 430 � 697

Earnings (losses) before minority interest and
income taxes 30,680 11,817 (4,913) 37,584

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

29

Historical DRS(1) Historical IDT(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma DRS

Minority interest 789 � � 789

Earnings (losses) before income taxes 29,891 11,817 (4,913) 36,795
Income tax expense (benefit) 13,152 4,313 (2,063)(6) 15,402

Net earnings (losses) $ 16,739 $ 7,504 $ (2,850) $ 21,393

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.75 $ 0.80
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.73 $ 0.78

Weighted average number of shares of common
stock outstanding:

Basic 22,452 4,323  (7) 26,775
Diluted 22,958 4,323  (7) 27,281

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

32

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Six Months Ended September 30, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical DRS(1)
Pro Forma

IDT(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma DRS

Revenues $ 292,434 $ 176,832 $ (7,000)(4) $ 462,266
Costs and expenses 263,038 157,868 (1,503)(4) 419,403

Operating income (loss) 29,396 18,964 (5,497) 42,863

Interest and related expenses 4,755 9,035 7,998  (5) 21,788
Other income 293 252 � 545
Write off refinancing costs � 20,696 � 20,696

Earnings (losses) before minority interest and
income taxes 24,934 (10,515) (13,495) 924

Minority interest 680 � � 680

Earnings (losses) before income taxes 24,254 (10,515) (13,495) 244
Income tax expense (benefit) 11,157 (4,648) (5,668)(6) 841

Net earnings (losses) $ 13,097 $ (5,867) $ (7,827) $ (597)

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.78 $ (0.03)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.74 $ (0.03)

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

30

Historical DRS(1)
Pro Forma

IDT(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma DRS

Weighted average number of shares of common
stock outstanding:

Basic 16,853 4,323  (7) 21,176
Diluted 17,609 4,323  (7) 21,932

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

33

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2003
(in thousands)

Historical

DRS(8) IDT (9)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma DRS

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,651 $ 14,233 $ (113,299)(10) $ 3,585
Accounts receivable, net 138,834 133,687 � 272,521
Inventories, net of progress payments 134,962 21,996 3,184  (4)(c) 184,623

24,481  (13)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 20,405 10,278 (155)(12) 30,528

Total current assets 396,852 180,194 (85,789) 491,257
Property, plant and equipment, net 87,585 62,333 � 149,918
Acquired intangible assets, net 45,902 54,764 �  (13) 100,666
Goodwill 437,906 142,124 261,243  (13) 841,273
Other assets 12,837 7,443 12,268  (11) 32,548

Total assets $ 981,082 $ 446,858 $ 187,722 $ 1,615,662

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Current installments�long term debt $ 7,615 $ 7,302 $ 210  (5) $ 7,936

(7,191)(5)
Short-term bank debt 195 � 195
Other current liabilities 269,540 58,706 (421)(12) 407,605

(381)(5)
80,161  (13)

Total current liabilities 277,350 66,008 72,378 415,736
Long-term debt, excluding current installments 215,529 197,263 374,339  (5) 593,546

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

31

Historical

(193,585)(5)
Other non-current liabilities 28,237 12,553 � 40,790

Total liabilities 521,116 275,824 253,132 1,050,072

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock 225 213 (213)(15) 268
43  (14)

Additional paid-in capital 344,509 170,955 (170,955)(15) 450,617
106,108  (14)

Retained earnings 111,266 5,710 (5,710)(15) 110,739
(527)(5)

Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (losses) 3,966 (5,844) 5,844  (15) 3,966

Total stockholders' equity 459,966 171,034 (65,410) 565,590

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 981,082 $ 446,858 $ 187,722 $ 1,615,662

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

34

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION

1.
The Historical DRS columns represent the historical consolidated statement of earnings of DRS for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2003, and the historical unaudited consolidated statements of earnings of DRS for the six-month periods ended September 30, 2003,
and 2002, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

2.
The Pro Forma IDT column included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the fiscal year ended

[…]

acquired BAE Aerospace Electronics effective November 1, 2002. The Pro Forma IDT column included in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2002, represents the historical consolidated statement of
operations of IDT for the six months ended June 30, 2002, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus, combined with the
historical unaudited statement of income of BAE Aerospace Electronics for the six months ended June 30, 2002, which is not included
or incorporated by reference herein, and certain pro forma adjustments to reflect IDT's acquisition of BAE Aerospace Electronics as if
it occurred on January 1, 2002. BAE Aerospace Electronics designs and manufactures high-performance radio frequency surveillance
equipment used in communications intelligence and signal intelligence applications.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the amounts shown in the Pro Forma IDT column included in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of earnings for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2003.

Historical

IDT BAE Aerospace
Electronics

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
IDT

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

32

Historical

(in thousands)

Revenues $ 304,361 $ 59,744 $ � $ 364,105
Costs and expenses 277,612 50,320 3,295  (a) 331,227

Operating income (loss) 26,749 9,424 (3,295) 32,878
Interest and related expenses 8,270 � 6,962  (b) 15,232
Other income, net 84 � � 84
Write off refinancing costs 25,748 � � 25,748

(Losses) earnings before income taxes (7,185) 9,424 (10,257) (8,018)
Income tax expense (benefit) (3,078) 3,417 (4,308)(c) (3,969)

Net (losses) earnings $ (4,107) $ 6,007 $ (5,949) $ (4,049)

35

   The following table provides a reconciliation of the amounts shown in the Pro Forma IDT column included in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of earnings for the six months ended September 30, 2002.

Historical

IDT
BAE Aerospace

Electronics
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

IDT

(in thousands)

Revenues $ 140,492 $ 36,340 $ � $ 176,832
Costs and expenses 126,272 29,618 1,978  (a) 157,868

Operating income (loss) 14,220 6,722 (1,978) 18,964
Interest and related expenses 4,858 � 4,177  (b) 9,035
Other income, net 252 � � 252
Write-off of refinancing costs 20,696 � � 20,696

Earnings (losses) before income taxes (11,082) 6,722 (6,155) (10,515)
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,500) 2,437 (2,585)(c) (4,648)

Net earnings (losses) $ (6,582) $ 4,285 $ (3,570) $ (5,867)

(a)
The adjustments to costs and expenses are comprised of the following.

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2002

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

33

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2002

(in thousands)

Acquired intangible asset amortization $ 1,998(i) $ 1,199(i)
Retention bonuses 783(ii) 470(ii)
Depreciation 514(iii) 309(iii)

Total $ 3,295 $ 1,978

(i)
As part of IDT's purchase accounting for the BAE Aerospace Electronics acquisition, IDT identified and recorded
approximately $56.3 million of intangible assets that had not been previously recorded by BAE Aerospace